No. 32, S.]

CHAPTER 399.

[Published July 3, 1951.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the state insurance fund to pay the balance of the principal due the state insurance fund on account of construction of the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children and to provide for a conveyance of said hospital and its site from the commissioner of insurance to the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state insurance fund \$276,148.50 to pay the balance of the principal due to the state insurance fund on account of the construction of the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children, the original loan and method of payment thereof having been provided for by chapter 490, laws of 1929 and the provision relating to payment having been repealed by chapter 67, laws of 1931, section 173. When payment of the balance of the principal is made, the commissioner of insurance shall convey the said orthopedic hospital building and the site on which said building is situated to the state of Wisconsin free and clear of all encumbrance, said property having heretofore been conveyed to the commissioner of insurance by chapter 385, laws of 1931, to be held by him and his successors in office in trust for and as an asset of said state insurance fund.

Approved June 26, 1951.

277